HSE Science and Research Centre, Buxton
£’000

Present value of obligations under
IAS 17

31 March 2023 36 377

IFRS 16 Remeasurement 1 April 2023 25 372
Present value of obligations
under IFRS 16

1 April 2023 61 749

HSE Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24� 213

Total impact
£’000

Present value of obligations under
IAS 17

31 March 2023 74 743

IFRS 16 Remeasurement 1 April 2023 52 143
Present value of obligations
under IFRS 16

1 April 2023 126 886

Impact on Note 4 – operating costs
The revised accounting treatment for PFI has also
resulted in a change to costs moving through the
SoCNE. The unitary payments are not affected
by the change, but payments are classified on
a different basis between capital, interest and
contingent rent. The table below sets out the impact
on the SoCNE at 31 March 2024.

2023/24 IAS 17
£’000

IFRS 16
£’000

Change
£’000

PFI service charges 22 658 11 554 (11 104)
PFI interest charges 5 258 10 277 5 019
Remeaurement of PFI
liability following RPI uplift at
1 April 2023

- 17 292 17 292

Total impact on SoCNE 11 207

Impact on Note 11 Trade and other payables
2023/24 IAS 17 IFRS 16

£’000
Change

£’000
PFI contracts (within one
year)

3,832 8 598 4 766

Imputed finance lease
element of PFI contracts

67 226 127 225 59 999

Total impact on SoCNE 64 765

HSE Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24� 214

3	 Staff costs

Permanently
employed

staff

2023/24

Others * Total
2022/23

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Wages and salaries 133 247 10 009 143 256 124 625
Employers’ National
Insurance24

14 808 - 14 808 13 796

Pension costs 33 795 - 33 795 31 271
Lump sum exit costs 626 - 626 250
Total (as reported
in the SoCNE)

182 476 10 009 192 485 169 942

Less recoveries in
respect of outward
secondments

(173) - (173) -

Total net costs 182 303 10 009 192 312 169 942
* Temporary staff not on HSE’s payroll, who may include agency
workers, specialist contractors, interim managers, secondees etc.

Further detail about the staff costs and the number of
people employed by HSE is included on pages 149 to
153 of the Accountability report.

24	 Includes Apprenticeship Levy payments of £634k
during 2023/24 (2022/23 £559k).

HSE Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24� 215

4	 Other operating costs
notes 2023/24 2022/23

£’000 £’000
Rentals under operating leases 238 -
PFI service charges25 11 554 18 037
PFI Interest and finance lease